
 
 
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Scrutiny Commission 

 
 Cllr MR Lay (Chairman) 

Cllr C Ladkin (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr P Williams (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr JMT Collett 
Cllr DS Cope 
Cllr MJ Crooks 
 

Cllr SM Gibbens 
Cllr A Pendlebury 
Cllr MC Sheppard-Bools 
Cllr R Webber-Jones 
Cllr HG Williams 
 

 
Copy to all other Members of the Council 
 
(other recipients for information) 
 
Dear member, 
 
There will be a meeting of the SCRUTINY COMMISSION in the De Montfort Suite, Hinckley 
Hub on THURSDAY, 12 MARCH 2020 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is required. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Rebecca Owen 
Democratic Services Manager 
 

Date: 04 March 2020 

Public Document Pack



 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

Fire Evacuation Procedures 
 

 On hearing the fire alarm, leave the building at once quickly and calmly by the nearest 
escape route (indicated by green signs). 

 

 There are two escape routes from the Council Chamber – at the side and rear. Leave 
via the door closest to you. 

 

 Proceed to Willowbank Road car park, accessed from Rugby Road then Willowbank 
Road. 

 

 Do not use the lifts. 
 

 Do not stop to collect belongings. 
 
 

Recording of meetings 
 

At HBBC we are open and transparent about how we make decisions. We allow recording, 
filming and photography at all public meetings including Council, the Executive and Planning 
Committee as long as doing so does not disturb or disrupt the proceedings. There may 
occasionally be some reports that are discussed in private session where legislation requires 
this to happen, but this is infrequent. 
 
We also allow the use of social media during meetings, which helps to bring the issues 
discussed to a wider audience. 
 
Members of the public, members of the press and councillors are hereby informed that, in 
attending the meeting, you may be captured on film. If you have a particular problem with this, 
please contact us so we can discuss how we may accommodate you at the meeting. 
 
 

Use of mobile phones 
 

To minimise disturbance to others attending the meeting, please switch off your phone or other 
mobile device or turn it onto silent or vibrate mode. 
 

Thank you 



 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION -  12 MARCH 2020 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

2.   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2020. 

3.   ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL  CIRCUMSTANCES  

 To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by reason 
of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting. 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive verbally from members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council's code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992.  This is in addition to the need for such disclosure to 
be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the agenda. 

5.   QUESTIONS  

 To hear any questions in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12. 

6.   PLANNING APPEALS UPDATE (Pages 5 - 26) 

 To update members on progress and outcomes of planning appeals. 

7.   S106 CONTRIBUTIONS UPDATE (Pages 27 - 34) 

 To provide an update on S106 contributions received and spent, secured contributions, 
contributions currently held and those successfully requested in 2019, any contributions 
nearing clawback and legislation changes. 

8.   THE GOOD DESIGN GUIDE SPD (Pages 35 - 40) 

 To seek support for the Good Design Guide Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) 
prior to consideration by Council. 

9.   FIVE YEAR HOUSING LAND SUPPLY (Pages 41 - 48) 

 To brief members on the current housing land supply position. 

10.   SCRUTINY COMMISSION WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 49 - 52) 

 Work programme attached. 

11.   MINUTES OF FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY (Pages 53 - 56) 

 For information. 

12.   ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES HAVE TO BE 
DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY  

 As announced under item 3. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



-105 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

JOINT MEETING OF THE SCRUTINY COMMISSION AND 
FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY 

 
6 FEBRUARY 2020 AT 6.30 PM 

 
 
PRESENT: Mr MR Lay - Chairman 
 Mr C Ladkin and Mr P Williams – Vice-Chairmen 
  
Mr JMT Collett, Mr DS Cope, Mrs MJ Crooks, Mr SM Gibbens, Mr K Morrell, 
Mrs LJ Mullaney, Ms A Pendlebury, Mr MC Sheppard-Bools, Mr R Webber-Jones and 
Mr HG Williams 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor AC Furlong and Councillor KWP Lynch 
 
Officers in attendance: Tan Ashraf, Julie Kenny, Rebecca Owen and Ashley Wilson 
 

301 MINUTES  
 
It was moved by Councillor Webber-Jones, seconded by Councillor P Williams and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 19 December 2019 be 
confirmed and signed by the chairman. 

 
302 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No interests were declared 
 

303 GENERAL FUND BUDGET  
 
Members received the general fund budget for 2020/21. During presentation of the report 
and discussion thereon, the following points were noted: 
 

 The Medium Term Financial Strategy would be presented later in the year when 
the government settlement had been announced – in the meantime, the current 
version was still valid 

 The need for additional narrative for some parts of the document, in particular 
large variances 

 Two new reserves had been creat
[...]
ted to members. In relation to Building 
Control, members wished to understand the position of the service and the reasons for 
increasing the charges. It was agreed that the chairman and vice-chairmen would 
discuss and schedule a report for the most appropriate scrutiny body. It was noted that 
the new Building Control shared service was working well. 
 
Concern was expressed that taxi drivers’ costs were already high so to increase the 
charges further would have a negative impact on them. In response it was suggested 
that the increase may be statutory but officers agreed to check and advise members 
outside of the meeting. 
 
It was noted that the market stall fees were proposed to be reduced to retain existing and 
encourage new stallholders. 
 
An error in the report was noted in relation to the charge for allotments which would be 
amended in the final version for Council. 
 
The report was noted. 
 

307 TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS  
 
A report was received which outlined the council’s prudential indicators and set out the 
expected treasury operations. A member asked whether Block C income was included in 
the commercial estates income and it was confirmed that this would be looked into. 
 
The report was noted. 
 

Page 2



 

-107 - 

308 CAPITAL STRATEGY  
 
The Capital Strategy for 2019/20 to 2022/23 was presented. It was noted that the 
information contained within it was covered by other reports but that there was a 
requirement to present it in this way too although it may be combined with the capital 
programme report when presented to Council. 
 
The report was noted. 
 

309 REPORT OF THE INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL ON MEMBERS' 
ALLOWANCES  
 
Members received the report of the Independent Remuneration Panel on Members’ 
Allowances which recommended no increase in basic allowances or special 
responsibility allowances (SRAs) but recommended a future review of SRAs, clarification 
of approved duties and that the Council reviews members’ ICT and the committee 
structure. 
 
The report was noted. 
 

310 SCRUTINY COMMISSION WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The work programme was considered and the following items were requested for future 
meetings: 
 

 Building Control (as already discussed) 

 Enforcement against illegal incursions 

 Block C of the Crescent. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 8.24 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



06/16 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
FORWARD TIMETABLE OFCONSULTATION AND DECISION MAKING 
 
SCRUTINY COMMISSION  12 March 2019 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:   ALL WARDS 
 
 

 
PLANNING APPEALS UPDATE 

 
 

Report of Director (Environment and Planning) 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1      To update members on the progress of current planning appeals. 
  

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 

2.1 That the Scrutiny Commission notes the report and the appeal decisions attached at 
appendix 1 and current appeals attached at appendix 2. 

 
3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
 
 Performance 
 
3.1 The HBBC performance indicator (PI) for appeals is that at least 60% of all appeals 

should be dismissed. The table below shows the last three financial years. 
 

Year No of Appeals Appeals Dismissed (%) 

2017/2018 23 78% 

2018/2019 45 71% 

2019/2020* 78 71% 

 *As of 20 February 2020 
 
3.2 The appeal decisions set out in appendix 1 show that since the last report in July,  

there have been 26 appeals decided. Of these, 11 were allowed and 15 dismissed.  
 
3.3 The Council also has Central Government targets which measure the extent to which 

the Council’s decisions are overturned at appeal (as an indicator of the quality of the 
decisions made by local planning authorities).  

 
3.4 The thresholds for designation for the quality measure is no more than 10% of all 

Major applications and 10% for minor and other types of application. The measure to 
be used is the percentage of the total number of all decisions (approved or refused) 
divided by the numbers that are subsequently overturned at appeal. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



06/16 

 
3.5 Speeding up delays in the planning system has been one of the key drivers for 

successive governments.  One of the drivers for the quality measure was to ensure 
that Councils were making decisions on applications that were sustainable but also to 
stop Councils refusing applications due to local opposition which they knew would 
then be approved at appeal which again leads to delays in development getting 
permission. 

 
3.6 If a Council fails the quality measure set out above then the Local Planning Authority 

could become a “designated authority”.  Where an authority is designated, applicants 
may apply directly to the Planning Inspectorate (on behalf of the Secretary of State) 
for the category of applications (major, non-major or both) for which the authority has 
been designated.   

 
3.7 The Government measures performance over a two year assessment period and 

publishes those authorities that have failed to meet the criteria 9 months after the end 
of the period to allow time for appeals to pass through the system. 

 

Assessment Period  Government Designation published  

April 2016 to March 2018   December 2018 

April 2017 to March 2019 December 2019 

April 2018 to March 2020 December 2020 

 
3.8 The first period of designation under these measures ended in December 2018 

however the publication of the figures was considered experimental until July 2019 to 
allow local planning authorities time to verify the data.  It has therefore only been 
since July 2019 that an authority could have been designated under the quality 
measure. 

 
3.9 Only 5 out of 346 Local Planning Authorities failed this measure based on the 

assessment period April 2016 to March 2018. 
 

Local Planning Authority Number of Overturns % Score 

Epsom and Ewell 3 10.0 

South Bucks 4 10.3 

South Lakeland 5 10.9 

Bromley 11 14.7 

Peak District National Park 1 16.7 

 
3.10 Over this period Hinckley and Bosworth’
[...]
ajor decisions made 78/Total No of appeals allowed 5 = 6.41%

Minor/Other Applications

No of Appeal 
Decisions

Allowed Dismissed Split Withdrawn
     Officer Decision                                                                                     

Allow       Spt         Dis       
Councillor Decision      

Allow       Spt         Dis 
Non Determination                                                                                     

Allow       Spt         Dis       
67 16 50 1 0         15            1           45        1            0            4       0             0            1

January - Total No of all Minor/Other decisions made 1450/Total No of appeals allowed 12 =  0.82%
February - Total No of all Minor/Other decisions made 1499/Total No of appeals allowed 12 = 0.80%

Enforcement Appeal Decisions

No of Appeal 
Decisions

Allowed Dismissed Split Withdrawn

5 0 5 0 0

5

P
age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank



06/16 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND DECISION MAKING 
 
SCRUTINY COMMISSION  12 MARCH 2020   
 
WARDS AFFECTED: ALL WARDS 
 
 

 
S106 CONTRIBUTIONS UPDATE 

 
 
Report of Director (Environment and Planning) 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 To update Scrutiny Commission on S106 contributions received and spent in the 

2019 calendar year. 
 

1.2 To update members on secured contributions for 2019, contributions currently held 
and contributions successfully requested for 2019. 
 

1.3 To update members of any contributions nearing clawback. 
 

1.4 To update members of legislation changes 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 

 
2.1 That the report be noted. 
 
3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
 
3.1 When implementing certain types of planning permissions (most notably major 

residential schemes), developers are required to make financial contributions 
towards providing or improving local infrastructure. These contributions are used to 
mitigate the impact of the development on local community facilities and can be 
[...]
. CONSULTATION 
 

9.1 None required.  
 

10. RISK IMPLICATIONS 
 

10.1 It is the Council’s policy to proactively identify and manage significant risks which 
may prevent delivery of business objectives. 
 

10.2 It is not possible to eliminate or manage all risks all of the time and risks will remain 
which have not been identified. Reporting systems and databases are continuously 
reconciled so that they align to assist in eliminating risks.  The risks associated with 
work have been identified, assessed and that controls are in place to manage them 
effectively.  Regular reports of contributions held are provided to each Parish on 
regular bases to also eliminate risk of clawbacks. 

 
  

Page 32



06/16 

11. KNOWING YOUR COMMUNITY – EQUALITY AND RURAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

11.1 The effective monitoring of S106 contributions and engagement with Parish Councils 
and Neighbourhood Plan Groups allows local communities to identify and prioritise 
improvements to local facilities and infrastructure. 
 

12. CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 
 
12.1 By submitting this report, the report author has taken the following into account: 
 

- Community Safety implications 
- Environmental implications 
- ICT implications 
- Asset Management implications 
- Procurement implications 
- Human Resources implications 
- Planning implications 
- Data Protection implications 
- Voluntary Sector 

 
 
Background papers: None 
 
Contact Officer:  Nicola Smith  
Executive Member:  Councillor DC Bill 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



06/16 

 
 
FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND DECISION MAKING 
 
Scrutiny Commission   12 March 2020 
Council    24 March 2020 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: ALL WARDS 
 
 

 
The Good Design Guide – Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) 

 
 
 

Report of Director (Environment and Planning) 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 The National Planning Policy Framework of February 2019 (NPPF) states that the 

creation of high quality buildings and places is fundamental to what the development 
process should achieve and that sustainable development creates better places in 
which to live and work and helps makes development acceptable to communities. 
The NPPF also advises the use of supplementary planning documents as visual tools 
to provide maximum clarity about design expectations at the early stages of 
development.  

 
1.2 This report seeks to gain Members agreement to adopt The Good Design Guide 

Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) which aims to substantially raise design 
quality in Hinckley and Bosworth Borough whilst ensuring that the local identity and 
heritage of the Borough is preserved and enhanced.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 

 
2.1 That Members agree to adopt The Good Design Guide Supplementary Planning 

Document to be used in decision making functions of Development Management.  
 
3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
 
3.1 The NPPF establishes that good design is a critical element of sustainability and the 

creation of high quality buildings and places is fundamental to what the planning and 
development process should achieve. It also encourages Council’s to engage 
effectively with local communities to reflect local aspirations.  

 
3.2 To support the Government’s commitment to better designed places, the Ministry of 

Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) introduced the National 

Page 35

Agenda Item 8

http://intranet/branding/Printlogo/B%20and%20W%20HBBC%20logo%202017.jpg


06/16 

Design Guide on 1st October 2019, which forms part of their suite of planning practice 
guidance. 

 
3.3 The Council’s Local Plan currently consists of the Core Strategy (2009), the Town 

Centre Area Action Plan (2011), Earl Shilton and Barwell Area Action Plan (2014) 
and the Site Allocations and Development Management Development Plan 
Document (2016). This suite of documents details the Borough’s growth aspirations 
through planning policies and site allocations. 

 
3.4 The main planning policies in the Cou
[...]
ncillor D. Bill. 
 

Page 40



06/16 

 
 
FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND DECISION MAKING 
 
SCRUTINY COMMISSION  12 March 2020 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL WARDS 
 
 

HOUSING LAND SUPPLY 
 
 

Report of Director (Environment & Planning) 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 To brief Members on the current housing land supply position. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 

 
2.1 To note the contents of the report.  
 
3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
 
3.1 At Scrutiny briefing the Chair asked for a future paper to come to this 

Committee on “Five Year Housing Land Supply” (5YHLS). The 5YHLS relates 
to the Government’s desire to encourage local authorities to promote a 
sufficient supply of land for housing and for local authorities to support the 
delivery of new housing to meet the Government’s objectives of delivering 
300,000 new homes annually across the country. This manifests itself in 
requirements for local authorities set out in national planning policy and 
various Acts.  

 
3.2  The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) requires Local Planning 

Authorities (LPA) to identify a sufficient supply and mix of sites in its planning 
policies (Para 67). The policy states that local plan policies should identify a 
supply of specific deliverable sites for years 1 to 5 of the plan and specific, 
developable sites or broad locations for growth, for years 6-10 and, where 
possible, for years 11-15 of the plan.  

 
3.3 The NPPF also requires LPAs to maintain a supply of sites. Paragraph 73 

states:  

Page 41

Agenda Item 9

http://intranet/branding/Printlogo/B%20and%20W%20HBBC%20logo%202017.jpg


06/16 

 
 Local planning authorities should identify and update annually a supply of 

specific deliverable sites sufficient to provide a minimum of five years’ worth of 
housing against their housing requirement set out in adopted strategic 
policies, or against their local housing need where the strategic policies are 
more than five years old. The supply of specific deliverable s
[...]

2 – Places 
3 – Prosperity 

P
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank



-94 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY 
 

20 JANUARY 2020 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: Mr C Ladkin - Chairman 
 Mr P Williams – Vice-Chairman 
Mr JMT Collett, Mr DS Cope, Mr SM Gibbens, Mr K Morrell, Mrs LJ Mullaney, 
Mr MC Sheppard-Bools and Mr R Webber-Jones 
 
Officers in attendance: Tan Ashraf, Ilyas Bham, Simon D Jones, Julie Kenny, Karen 
Mason and Rebecca Owen 
 
Simon Churchman and Nicola Parratt from Places Leisure were also in attendance 
 

266 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
It was noted that Councillor Gibbens would be arriving late. 
 

267 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
It was moved by Councillor P Williams, seconded by Councillor Webber-Jones and 
 

RESOLVED - the minutes of the meeting held on 14 October 2019 be 
confirmed and signed by the chairman. 

 
268 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No interests were declared at this stage.  
 

269 HINCKLEY LEISURE CENTRE PERFORMANCE  
 
The annual update report on the performance of Hinckley Leisure Centre was provided 
to members along with a video and presentation by Simon Churchman, Contracts 
Manager for Places Leisure. It was highlighted that the year had been challenging, 
however footfall and financial performance had improved on the previous year. To build 
on this success, creative new membership packages were to be rolled out in 2020 to 
attract people from the wider community.  
 
The following points were noted in response to questions from members: 
 
• Further engagement to be carried out with hard to reach rural communities 
• Parking could be an issue at peak times 
• The need to be more creative to attract young people 
 
The report was noted and the chair thanked the attendees. 
 
Councillor Gibbens entered the meeting at 6.44pm. 
 

270 PERFORMANCE AND RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK 2ND QTR SUMMARY 
FOR 2019/20  
 
Members received the second quarter outturn report in relation to performance 
indicators, service improvement plans, corporate risks and service area risks. It was 
noted performance was good generally and some areas were performing higher than 

Page 53

Agenda Item 11



 

-95 - 

expected including customer services, with a lower number of lost calls, and revenues 
and benefits in the time taken to process new claims. It was highlighted that with regards 
to the GP exercise referral scheme the numbers had reduced as GPs were adapting to 
the new system they were using.  It was noted that the number of households in 
temporary accommodation was increasing as there were more applicants with 
vulnerabilities. During discussion the following points were raised: 
 
• A report on the five year housing land supply issue was already scheduled for the 
Scrutiny Commission on 12 March 
• A Local Plan update was requested. It was agreed that this would be included in the 
abovementioned report to the Scrutiny Commission 
•The Building Control partnership with Blaby District Council and three Leicestershire 
authorities was working well 
• The high levels of risk identified in the planning service area were queried and in 
response it was suggested that there may be an issue in relation to recording risk, as in 
reality they may not remain net red after mitigation. 
 
In response to a member’s question it was explained that we could not benchmark 
across all the different areas as local authorities used different criteria, but we continued 
to benchmark where data was available. 
 
The five year housing land supply was contained in the corporate risk register and 
members agreed it would be useful for them to see the register at a future meeting. 
 

  RESOLVED –  
 
(i) The report be noted; 

 
(ii) The Corporate Risk Register to be presented to a future meeting. 

 
271 FINANCIAL OUTTURN OCTOBER 2019  

 
The financial outturn position as at October 2019 was provided to members and it was 
reported that some deficit could be reduced by recent large planning applications.  
 
It was noted that the external audit had concluded without any issues of significance. 
  
Attention was drawn to page 34 of appendix 1 where three rows, 4.8, 4.9 and 4.10 were 
omitted. A revised report would be circulated to members. 
 
The report was noted. 
 

272 BUSINESS RATES AND POOLING UPDATE QUARTER 2 - 2019/20  
 
Members were informed of the business rates performance 1 April - 30 September 2019. 
The uncertainty around predicting business rates income was noted. 
 
It was highlighted that it would be helpful if reports did not use acronyms without 
explanation.  
 
The report was noted. 
 

273 SUNDRY DEBTS - QUARTER 3 2019/20  
 
Members received the position on sundry debts as at 31 December 2019 and the report 
was noted. 
 

Page 54



 

-96 - 

 
274 FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The work programme was considered and it was highlighted that the frontline service 
review for Environmental Health would be presented at the next meeting on 9 March. 
 
The report was noted and the chair thanked all officers. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 8.18 pm) 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Planning appeals update
	Appeals progress appendix 1
	Appeals progress appendix 2

	7 S106 Contributions Update
	8 The Good Design Guide SPD
	9 Five Year Housing Land Supply
	10 Scrutiny Commission Work Programme
	11 Minutes of Finance & Performance Scrutiny



Minutes of the meeting


-124 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 

12 MARCH 2020 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: Mr MR Lay - Chairman 
 Mr C Ladkin and Mr P Williams – Vice-Chairmen 
  
Mr DS Cope, Mrs MJ Crooks, Mr SM Gibbens, Mr K Morrell (for Mr JMT Collett), 
Ms A Pendlebury, Mr MC Sheppard-Bools and Mr HG Williams 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor KWP Lynch 
 
Officers in attendance: Matthew Bowers, Bill Cullen, Lesley Keal, Rebecca Owen and 
Nicola Smith 
 

353 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Collett and Webber-
Jones, with the substitution of Councillor Morrell for Councillor Collett authorised in 
accordance with council procedure rule 10. 
 

354 MINUTES  
 
It was moved by Councillor Crooks, seconded by Councillor Cope and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 6 February be 
confirmed and signed by the chairman. 

 
355 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No interests were declared at this stage. 
 

356 PLANNING APPEALS UPDATE  
 
Members received an update on the progress of current planning appeals. During the 
presentation and discussion, the following points were raised: 
 

 Five authorities nationally failed the quality measure for the assessment period 
April 2016 to March 2018. At this point it wasn’t clear what action would be taken 
against these authorities 

 The worst case penalty would be removal of powers to determine major 
applications as applicants were able to submit their application direct to the 
Planning Inspectorate. The planning fee would be received by the Inspectorate, 
yet HBBC would still have to carry out the consultation and other administrative 
work on the application 

 It was estimated that the income from planning applications would reduce by 50% 
if the power to determine major applications was withdrawn 

 If all major applications currently awaiting decision were refused and lost at 
appeal, the 10% overturn rate would be exceeded 

 Only two of the appeals lost were due to the lack of a five year housing land 
supply 

 The need for the Planning Committee to ensure it made robust decisions based 
on unchallengeable reasons was key 

  



 

-125 - 

 
A member asked whether neighbouring authorities were also following the same trend in 
appeals being overturned but no comparisons were available. 
 
Members felt the overall outcome of appeals was positive. 
 

357 S106 CONTRIBUTIONS UPDATE  
 
The Scrutiny Commission was updated on S106 contributions received and spent in 
2019, those secured, currently held and successfully requested and any contributions 
nearing clawback. 
 
A member asked whether, in the current situation of speculative applications being 
received for greenfield sites due to the lack of a five year land supply, it was more 
challenging to negotiate good section 106 agreements. In response it was reported that 
the costs for developing greenfield sites was lower so there were fewer viability issues. 
 
A member asked whether actual spend of S106 contributions were reported back. In 
response it was noted that this individual spend was not currently reported and the 
information was requested for future reports. It was advised that spend had to be 
provided to government by way of an Infrastructure Funding Statement as outlined in the 
report. It was requested that the Infrastructure Funding Statement be brought to the 
Scrutiny Commission. 
 
In relation to contributions for healthcare, it was explained that it was up to surgeries to 
request money from the CCG and the council wasn’t able to influence where the funding 
was directed. It was, however, noted that there was a GP representative on the Health & 
Wellbeing Board and if they were to highlight deficiencies in certain surgeries, this could 
be conveyed to the CCG. It was also noted that there was a new Chief Executive of the 
West Leicestershire CCG who had a place-based focus. 
 
In relation to the use of contributions towards healthcare for a surgery further away from 
a development (not for the nearest facility) which was expected to take the additional 
patients, a member asked whether planning permission should be refused if the nearest 
surgery could not take them. In response, it was explained that it would depend on the 
government’s definition of a reasonable distance to travel to a surgery. It was also noted 
that the CCG was a consultee on major planning applications and if they highlighted this 
matter as an objection, it could be a ground for refusal. 
 
The move to patient care networks (PCNs) was discussed, whereby surgeries would be 
grouped together to provide a range of services, but not every service would be available 
at every surgery. 
 
In relation to the signing of the S106 agreement for Barwell SUE, it was noted that 
Leicestershire County Council changing its position so late in the process was not an 
isolated incident and a similar thing had happened in other Leicestershire authorities. 
Disappointment was again expressed that the county council had been involved in the 
discussions on the S106 agreement throughout the entire process but it wasn’t until all 
other parties had signed that requested a review. 
 
Contributions to education were discussed and it was noted that significant S106 sums 
had been secured for education in the borough. The chairman informed members that, 
following a discussion at a previous meeting, he had written to the Cabinet member for 
education at the county council to express concern about the Cabinet report which stated 
that HBBC had not secured sufficient contributions to education. The Cabinet member 
had acknowledged in his response that there was funding for education that the county 
council had not allocated. 



 

-126 - 

 
Discussion ensued on the potential for using the community infrastructure levy (CIL), but 
it was noted that it was not necessarily an easy solution and it was felt that S106 would 
result in higher contributions. 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) The report be noted; 

 
(ii) The significant amount of contributions secured be recognised; 

 
(iii) The improvements in the process be acknowledged and 

commended; 
 

(iv) Actual spend be included in future reports; 
 

(v) The Infrastructure Funding Statement be brought to the Scrutiny 
Commission. 

 
358 THE GOOD DESIGN GUIDE SPD  

 
Consideration was given to the Good Design Guide Supplementary Planning Document 
(SPD). It was confirmed that the document contained measures to address climate 
change. 
 
It was noted that, as part of the updated validation criteria of a planning application, 
images showing how the proposed development would appear in the street scene had to 
be provided by developers. It was suggested that members and officers should receive a 
briefing which would also include examples of poor design and a tour of some successful 
and some poor sites in the borough. 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) The Good Design Guide SPD be RECOMMENDED to Council for 

adoption; 
 

(ii) An annual coach tour of good and poor sites within the borough be 
arranged for members. 

 
359 FIVE YEAR HOUSING LAND SUPPLY  

 
Members were briefed on the current housing land supply position. During discussion, 
the following points were raised: 
 

 The time allowed for submitting a reserved matters application following outline 
approval had been shortened to 18 months 

 Work was taking place on the application for the Earl Shilton SUE 

 Work had started on the Hinckley West development 

 Whilst the Site Allocations and Core Strategy was still valid, most sites within the 
Site Allocations DPD had been built, therefore a new local plan was now required 

 Neighbourhood Development Plans still had weight if the council maintained a 
three year housing land supply and they were less than two years old 

 There were tensions raised by neighbourhood planning groups about housing 
numbers 

 The government’s standard methodology was required to be used to calculate 
the council’s annual housing numbers 



 

-127 - 

 The suggestion to develop Barwell SUE in smaller applications would not deliver 
the larger infrastructure improvements 

 Leicestershire County Council and the applicant were now undertaking a new 
traffic assessment in relation to Barwell SUE but it was hoped that the process 
would not be lengthened unnecessarily 

 Lessons could be learned from the issues with the SUEs 

 Garden villages should be considered in order to take on large numbers of 
housing outside of existing settlements. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 
(i) A joint member/officer working group be convened to consider 

options for progressing the new local plan at pace; 
 

(ii) Neighbourhood planning groups be supported to understand 
housing need. 

 
360 SCRUTINY COMMISSION WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The work programme was noted. 
 

361 MINUTES OF FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY  
 
The minutes of Finance & Performance Scrutiny on 20 January were received for 
information. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 8.47 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 
 


